
REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  
 
REFERENCE: 
 

HW/HSE/17/00039 OFFICER: Lewis Reynolds 

APPLICANT: 
 

Mr & Mrs I Woodward 

LOCATION: 
 

18 Burley Hill 
Harlow 
Essex 
CM17 9QQ 
 

PROPOSAL: 
 

First Floor Side Extension and Single Storey Rear Extension 

LOCATION PLAN: 
 

 
REASON BROUGHT TO COMMITTEE: Two representations have been received 
which are contrary to officer recommendation 

 
 



Application Site and Surroundings 
 
The application site is located at No. 18 Burley Hill which includes a two storey end-of-
terrace dwelling. Burley Hill is residential in character and consists of a range of house types 
including terraced, semi-detached and detached properties. The housing in the area has a 
uniform appearance characterised by the use of the limited number of materials which gives 
the area a cohesive feel. The site is located within the Church Langley Ward; it is not 
situated within a Conservation Area and there are no Listed Buildings within the site nor in 
the surrounding area.  
 
Details of the Proposal 
 
The application seeks planning permission for a first floor side extension and single storey 
rear extension.  
 
The proposed first floor side extension would accommodate an additional bedroom served 
by a rear (north) facing window and an en-suite served by a front (south) facing window. The 
proposed side extension would be positioned above an existing side projection and have a 
depth of 6.95m, a width of 2.7m and a dual pitched roof with an eaves height of 4.325m and 
a ridge height of 7.525m. The proposed single storey rear extension would accommodate a 
day room and snug, both served by rear facing bi-fold doors. The rear extension would have 
a depth of 3m, a width of 7.8m and have a mono-pitched roof with an eaves height of 2.2m 
and a maximum roof height of 3.55 metres. The garage would be used as a bike store and 
parking spaces would be created towards the front of the property. 
 
The materials used would match those of the original dwelling-house. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:   
 
There is no relevant planning history. 
 
CONSULTATIONS: 
 
Internal and external Consultees 
 
HDC Consultant Arborist: No objection 
 
With respect of this application, the following comments can be made, with regards to the 
nearby tree: 
 
It would be necessary for an arboricultural method statement to be submitted, as a planning 
condition, to outline how the off-site tree will be safeguarded, during the entire development 
process 
 
It would be necessary for an informative to be provided that informs the applicant that they 
should heed the guidance of NHBC (2017) Chapter 4.2: Building near trees. Certainly, with 
the proximity of the build to the tree, without sufficient foundation construction, it is 
foreseeable that future structural issues associated with subsidence might arise. 
 
Long-term, because of the proximity of the tree and its likely future growth potential, there 
may very well be issues pertaining to both overhang and light occlusion onto and into the 
proposed extension. Indeed, as a single-storey extension, overhang can be removed so that 
the eaves of the build are clear of encroachment by the tree, though light issues may not so 
readily be resolved. 



 
Neighbours and Additional Publicity 
 
Number of Letters Sent: 6 
Total Number of Representations Received: 2 
Date Site Notice Expired: 24 February 2017 
Date Press Notice Expired:  
 
Summary of Representations Received 
 
Two letters of objection have been received from 19 & 20 Burley Hill. A summary of the 
representations is below: 
 
• The character and identity of the dwelling will be affected. 
• Design out of character with the area, to the detriment of the local environment. 
• The character and distinctiveness of the houses in Burley Hill remain unchanged with 

no obvious signs of over-development (i.e. no other garages appear to have been 
built over). 

• The development does not respect the local context, the street pattern or the scale 
and proportions of surrounding buildings. 

• The side elevation of No. 18 is already overbearing. 
• The house will come closer to both Nos. 19 and 20 at first floor level and further 

increase the overbearing nature of the property. 
• The height, massing, layout and appearance will impact the physical space between 

dwellings to the detriment of residential amenity.  
• Loss of privacy and light to and overshadowing of adjacent dwellings and gardens. 
• Increased noise from occupiers of No. 18. 
• Request that the responsibilities of the Council set out by the Human Rights Act - in 

particular protocol 1, Article 1 and Article 8 - are taken into consideration. 
• There are currently two cars and a scooter at No. 18 with the possibility of a third car. 
• The existing garage appears to be used as general store and not as intended as a 

garage. 
• The development will decrease the number of parking spaces.  
• The existing drive has enough parking provision for 1 car only.  
• The proposed development has no provision for visitor/unallocated vehicle parking.  
• The highway adjacent to No. 18 is often full of parked cars 
• There is a mature tree that is in falling distance of the proposed development with a 

crown spread that increases in size when in bloom.  
• The tree is mature in nature and has long established roots.  
• There is the potential that excavation for the development could have on the root 

system of the tree. 
• Could impact neighbour’s ability to sell or rent their properties in the future. 
• Public services like sewage could be impacted from the proposed additional 

bathroom. 
 
PLANNING POLICY: 
 
BE1:"Character and Identity" new and extended buildings should relate to their setting to 
strengthen, enhance, protect or create local character.  Permission will be granted for new 
development providing: it is well connected to and integrated with the wider settlement; the 
height massing, layout, appearance and landscape makes an appropriate visual relationship 
with that of the form, grain, scale, materials and details of the surrounding area; building 



design is specific to the site and its context; it enhances the character, image and perception 
of the area when highly visible. 
 
NE11:”Trees and Hedgerows” in considering applications for development affecting trees or 
hedges the following may be required: a survey of the site and trees and hedges concerned; 
oppose the loss of trees and hedgerows of amenity value and wildlife importance; serve 
TPO’s to protect trees with public amenity value; may impose conditions to ensure the 
retention or replacement of trees and hedgerows of amenity value or wildlife importance and 
their protection during construction. 
 
T9:"Vehicle Parking" parking shall be provided in accordance with the adopted vehicle 
parking standards.  Justification is required for the amount of car parking proposed on an 
operational need and, if applicable, a Green Commuter Plan. 
 
PLANNING STANDARDS: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012) - sets out the Government’s key 
economic, social and environmental objectives and the planning policies to deliver them. 
These policies will provide local communities with the tools they need to energise their local 
economies, meet housing needs, plan for a low-carbon future and protect the environmental 
and cultural landscapes that they value. It seeks to free communities from unnecessarily 
prescriptive central government policies, empowering local councils to deliver innovative 
solutions that work for their local area. 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents/Current Planning Guidance 
 
The Harlow Design Guide SPD (2011) 
The Essex Parking Standards: Design and Good Practice (2009)  
Essex County Council’s Adopted Development Management Policies (2011) 
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT:  
 
The main planning issues for consideration in the determination of this application are the 
principle of development; whether the proposed development has an acceptable impact 
upon the character and appearance of the surrounding area; the impact on neighbouring 
amenity; the impact on a nearby tree; and any parking and highway safety concerns. 
 
Principle of Development 
 
The application site is located at No. 18 Burley Hill, which forms part of the Church Langley 
housing development. The acceptability of the proposed development is dependent on the 
proposal’s compliance with Policies BE1 and T9 of the Adopted Replacement Harlow Local 
Plan (ARHLP). Taking into account the location of site within a residential area, the principle 
of the development is considered acceptable, subject to compliance with the above 
mentioned policies/guidance documents and after taking account of all other material 
considerations.  
 
Character and Appearance 
 
At the local level, and in specific relation to new housing development, Policy BE1 of the 
ARHLP, despite pre-dating the NPPF, firmly aligns with the design objectives of the NPPF 
by setting out a number of criteria for new residential developments to satisfy in the interests 
of achieving high quality living environments.  



 
Principle DG47: “Residential Extensions” of the Harlow Design Guide SPD stipulates that 
proposals for the extension of properties should respect the size, grain, height, materials, 
features and layout of the building to be extended, as well as surrounding buildings. 
Paragraph 4.12.7 of the Harlow Design Guide SPD further stipulates that the design of any 
extension should be well integrated with the existing dwelling, being of an appropriate size 
and height, have a similar grain and similar features (such as roof types and windows). 
 
The proposed single storey rear extension, if constructed separately to the side extension, 
would be permitted development under the provisions of Class A, Part 1, Schedule 2, Article 
3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended). In addition, the extension would have low public visibility as a result of its single 
storey height and would be compatible with the scale and design of the existing dwelling-
house. The design of the single storey rear extension is therefore considered to be 
appropriate. 
 
Specifically in relation to side extensions for staggered terraces, paragraph 4.12.21 of the 
Harlow Design Guide SPD stipulates that a subordinate approach is most appropriate. It is 
considered that the first floor extension would be subordinate as it would have a lower ridge 
height than the main part of the dwelling and would be set back approximately 0.5m from the 
front building line, above the existing set back garage.  
 
In addition, paragraph 4.12.17 of the Harlow Design Guide SPD stipulates that side 
extensions should be of a width no greater than two-thirds the width of the existing dwelling. 
As the first floor extension would be set above the existing garage and therefore would not 
project beyond the side elevations and increase the width of the dwelling-house, the 
proposal complies with the Harlow Design Guide SPD. 
 
The proposed extensions would be constructed from a similar palette of materials which 
would make an appropriate visual relationship to the host dwelling and surrounding 
development.  
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable with regard to its impact on the 
character and appearance of the area. The proposed development complies with ARHLP 
policy BE1, Section 4.12 of the Harlow Design Guide SPD, Planning Practice Guidance and 
the NPPF. 
 
Impact on Neighbouring Amenity 
 
Paragraph 4.12.7 of the Harlow Design Guide SPD stipulates that there should be no 
material overlooking or overshadowing of adjoining properties and the effect on visual 
amenity for neighbours should be minimised. 
 
The rear extension would be permitted development if constructed separately to the side 
extension and would have a limited impact on the neighbouring properties as a result of its 
depth and single storey height. 
 
Nos. 19 & 20 Burley Hill would be closest to the first floor side extension. As the extension 
would be positioned 10.5 metres from the rear elevations of the main part of these 
properties, be lower than the highest part of the existing dwelling and would only be 2.7m 
closer to the neighbouring properties than the highest part of the existing dwelling, the 
extension would not significantly increase the amenity impacts beyond the impacts arising 
from the existing dwelling. The scale of the development is considered to be appropriate and 
would not have unacceptable overbearing or overshadowing impacts. 
 



The proposed first floor rear windows would be positioned only 0.75m from and be oriented 
to face the same direction as existing rear windows and therefore provide for similar views to 
the existing dwelling-house. In addition, no windows are proposed to the side of the first floor 
extension. Therefore there would not be a significant increase in overlooking or loss of 
privacy to the neighbouring properties. A condition shall be imposed to prevent the insertion 
of windows in the side elevation at first floor level without prior consent from the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
It is not considered that the proposed development would facilitate the dwelling becoming 
significantly noisier or the dwelling operating in a different way to any typical residential 
property. 
 
Therefore it is considered that the proposed development complies with ARHLP policy BE1, 
Section 4.12 of the Harlow Design Guide SPD, Planning Practice Guidance and the NPPF. 
 
Trees 
 
There is a tree within the rear garden of 20 which would be close in proximity to the single 
storey rear extension. 
 
The Council’s arborist has stated that a condition to require an arboricultural method 
statement to be submitted and approved in writing is therefore necessary to safeguard the 
tree. The imposition of the condition would ensure that the construction of the foundations 
would be appropriate. 
 
Subject to the condition, it is considered that the proposal would comply with ARHLP policy 
NE11. 
 
Parking and Highway Safety 
 
ARHLP policy T9 stipulates that vehicle parking for new development shall be provided in 
accordance with the adopted Vehicle Parking Standards. The parking standards require that 
a minimum of 2 standard off-street parking spaces are provided for any 2+ bedroom 
dwellings, with the spaces preferably 5.5m x 2.9m in size.  
 
Although the proposal would not use the garage for the parking of a car, amended plans 
have been submitted which show two spaces to the preferred size will be created to the front 
of the dwelling. 
 
The Highway Authority has no comment to make on the proposal as it is not contrary to the 
relevant transportation policies.  
 
Therefore the proposed development does not raise any parking or highway safety 
concerns. The proposal complies with Policy T9 of the ARHLP and the parking standards.  
 
Other Matters 
 
Concerns have been raised regarding the impact of the development on the human rights of 
the neighbours. All material planning considerations have been taken into account and it is 
not considered that the proposal’s impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties would 
be detrimental. Therefore it is considered that the development would not prejudice human 
rights. 
 
 
 



It is not considered that the increase in the size of the dwelling would have a material impact 
on foul/waste water or sewerage. Impact on house prices is not a material planning 
consideration. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 
The proposal is acceptable in principle. It would preserve the character and appearance of 
Burley Hill and the wider area. There would not be a significant impact on neighbouring 
amenity. The proposal would meet the parking standards.  
 
The proposal complies with Policies BE1, NE11 and T9 of the Adopted Replacement Harlow 
Local Plan; Section 4.12 of the Harlow Design Guide SPD, the parking standards, Planning 
Practice Guidance and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Committee resolve to: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
 REASON:  In order to comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2. The materials to be used in the construction of all external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match, in type, colour and texture those on the 
existing building 

  
 REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with policy BE1 of 

the Adopted Replacement Harlow Local Plan 2006. 
 
3. No development shall take place on site, including site clearance, tree works, 

demolition or any other works, until an Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The AMS 
shall accord with current BS5837 recommendations. The AMS shall include details 
relevant to the safe retention and protection of trees. 

  
 The AMS shall include a detailed Tree Protection Plan showing the positions and 

dimensions of protective fencing to safe guard all retained vegetation. The AMS shall 
include details such as level changes, demolition and construction techniques, 
location of services and drainage, design detail of structures, foundations and the 
control of potentially damaging operations such as burning, storage and handling of 
materials and access and parking of vehicles during construction. Details of 
supervision at key stages of development shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

                                  
 REASON:  To ensure that damage to vegetation identified for retention is 

avoided, in compliance with policy NE11 of the Adopted Replacement Harlow 
Local Plan 2006. 



 
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification) no additional openings permitted by Schedule 
2, Part 1, Classes A or C shall be made above ground floor level in the side elevation 
or roof plane of the building. 
 
REASON:  To protect the amenity and privacy of the occupiers of adjoining 
property in accordance with policy BE1 of the Adopted Replacement Harlow 
Local Plan 2006. 

 
5. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans as shown listed in the table below. 

  
REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
INFORMATIVE CLAUSES 
 
 1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 

application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 2. The application does not raise any significant character and appearance, 

neighbouring amenity, or parking and highway safety concerns. The application is 
considered to be in general accordance with national policies and the Development 
Plan. Accordingly the application has been recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions. 

 
3.  The applicant is directed to the guidance of NHBC (2017) Chapter 4.2: ‘Building near 

trees’. 
 
 
 
 

 Plan Reference Version No. Plan Type Date Received 

 2651-400  --  Location Plan 27.01.2017 
  2651-401  --  Block Plan 27.01.2017 
  2651-402  --  Existing Plans 27.01.2017 
  2651-403  --  Existing Elevations 27.01.2017 
    2651-404A  --  Proposed Plans 06.03.2017 
  2651-405A  --  Proposed Elevations 06.03.2017 



Location Plan 
 

 
 

Block Plan 
 

 



Existing Floor Plan (Ground Floor) 
 

 
 



Existing Floor Plan (First Floor) 
 

 
 



Existing Elevations (Front and Rear) 
 

 
 
 

Existing Elevation (Side) 
 

 
 



Proposed Floor Plan (Ground Floor) 
 

 
 



Proposed Floor Plan (First Floor) 
 

 
 



Proposed Elevations (Front and Rear) 
 

 
 

Proposed Elevation (Side) 
 

 
 
 
 


